

No. 22-60397

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

HEALTHY GULF; SIERRA CLUB,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS; COLONEL STEPHEN MURPHY, in his official capacity as New Orleans District Commander, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers; MARTIN MAYER, in his official capacity as Chief, Regulatory Division, New Orleans District, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Permit By the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND CHAMBER SOUTHWEST
LOUISIANA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
AND DENIAL OF THE PETITION**

Benjamin H. Moss
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
845 Texas Ave., Suite 4700
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: 713.758.2069
benmoss@velaw.com

Jeremy C. Marwell
Nathan T. Campbell
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: 202.639.6507
jmarwell@velaw.com
ncampbell@velaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(additional counsel listed inside cover)

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: 202.463.5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. Energy Infrastructure Projects Strongly Serve the Public Interest, Yielding Important Local, Domestic, and International Benefits.....	4
II. Laches Serves as a Critical Safeguard Against Tactical Litigation Delays That Jeopardize Infrastructure Development.....	9
A. Artificially protracted litigation risk prejudices project development and financing.....	12
B. Laches is a critical safeguard against strategic litigation tactics in actions under the Energy Policy Act of 2005.....	17
C. Laches should apply where a litigant deploys dilatory tactics to increase an opponent’s litigation risk and costs.....	19
III. Petitioners’ Merits Arguments Would Undermine the Predictability and Administrability of Clean Water Act Permitting for a Broad Range of Needed Infrastructure Projects.....	21
A. The exhaustion doctrine protects regulators and regulated entities alike from improper sandbagging.....	21
B. Petitioners misread the Corps’ compensatory mitigation framework in ways that would render it unworkable.....	22
IV. Vacatur Is Highly Disruptive Where Project Development Has Progressed in Reliance on Key Permits.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Appalachian Voices v. State Water Control Bd.</i> , 912 F.3d 746 (4th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018)	23, 24, 25
<i>Berkshire Env’t Action Team, Inc. v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co., LLC</i> , 851 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Buccaneer Energy (USA) Inc. v. Gunnison Energy Corp.</i> , 846 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Cent. & S. W. Servs., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 220 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2000)	25, 26
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission, LLC v. 1.01 Acres, More or Less in Penn Twp., York Cnty., Pa.</i> , 768 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 833 F.3d 360 (3d Cir. 2016)	15
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 903 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	21
<i>E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage</i> , 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)	13, 26
<i>Env’t Def. Fund, Inc. v. Alexander</i> , 614 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1980)	12, 19, 20
<i>Food & Water Watch v. FERC</i> , 28 F.4th 277 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	26
<i>Goodwyn v. Dredge Ginger Ann</i> , 342 F.2d 197 (5th Cir. 1965)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co., LLC v. Conn. Dep’t of Env’t Prot.</i> , 482 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Jersey Cent. Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land, Owned by Sandra Townes Powell</i> , 915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. FERC</i> , 991 F.3d 439 (2d Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Niskanen Ctr. v. FERC</i> , 20 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	16
<i>Peshlakai v. Duncan</i> , 476 F. Supp. 1247 (D.D.C. 1979).....	11
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. Hopper</i> , 827 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16, 26
<i>Save Our Wetlands, Inc. (SOWL) v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 549 F.2d 1021 (5th Cir. 1977)	12, 18
<i>Shrimpers & Fishermen of the RGV v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , No. 21-60889, __ F.4th __, 2023 WL 108558 (5th Cir. Jan. 5, 2023)	21
<i>Sierra Club v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 786 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 997 F.3d 395 (1st Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 990 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2021)	20

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 899 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 828 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Sierra Club, Inc. v. Bostick</i> , 787 F.3d 1043 (10th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Tex. Ass’n of Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)	28
<i>Town of Norfolk v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 968 F.2d 1438 (1st Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>United States v. Baytank (Houston), Inc.</i> , 934 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1991)	15
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	22
<i>Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC</i> , 6 F.4th 1321 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>Wild Va. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 24 F.4th 915 (4th Cir. 2022)	13, 27
 Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 717r(d)(1)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a)	18
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)	18
 Regulations and Administrative Orders:	
33 C.F.R. § 320.4(a).....	4
33 C.F.R. § 325	22
33 C.F.R. § 332.3(a)(1).....	24

Regulations and Administrative Orders—Continued: Page(s)

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b)23

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b)(1).....23

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b)(2).....23

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b)(2)-(b)(6) 23, 24

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(b)(3).....23

33 C.F.R. § 332.3(c)(2)(i)24

Algonquin Gas Transmission, LLC,
 174 FERC ¶ 61,126 (2021).....16

Other Authorities:

Arvind P. Ravikumar, Morgan Bazilian & Michael E. Webber, *The US Role in Securing the European Union’s Near-Term Natural Gas Supply*, 7 Nature Energy 465 (2022), <https://tinyurl.com/SudEtal>.....8

Blackridge Rsch. and Consulting, *What is FID? Meaning, Definition, and Complete Guide to Final Investment Decision* (June 15, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/blackridgefid>16

Compensatory Mitigation for Losses of Aquatic Resources, 73 Fed. Reg. 19,594 (Apr. 10, 2008).....24

Corey Paul, *LNG Project Tracker: Contracting Surge Accelerates Next Cycle of Export Projects*, S&P Glob. Mkt. Intel. (July 14, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/ProjTrak>6

Doug Jackson, *BREAKING: Atlantic Coast Pipeline Cancelled*, Sierra Club (July 5, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/2vdywp6v>27

Driftwood LNC, Request to Initiate Pre-Filing Review Process of Driftwood LNG LLC and Driftwood LNG Pipeline LLC, FERC Docket No. PF16-6-000 (Accession No. 20160511-5289) (May 11, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/FERCeLibrary>.....10

Glob. Energy Inst., U.S. Chamber of Com., *Index of U.S. Energy Security Risk* (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/GEIUSCoC>.....6

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Hailey Duncan, <i>Resolution for 2023: Continue Taking Power from Gas Companies</i> , Sierra Club (Dec. 15, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/jtznk3jn	19
ICF & INGAA Foundation, Inc., <i>North America Midstream Infrastructure through 2035: Significant Development Continues</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/NAMidstream	5
Int’l Energy Agency, <i>Energy Security: Reliable, Affordable Access to All Fuels and Energy Sources</i> , https://tinyurl.com/IEAEngSec	6
John H. Brewer et al., Nat’l Energy Tech. Lab’y, <i>Reliability, Resilience, and the Oncoming Wave of Retiring Baseload Units, Volume II-C: Fuel-Electricity Interaction in the Northeast and Midcontinent</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/2pk9m5zx	8
Jon Chesto, <i>R.I.P., Cape Wind</i> , BOSTON GLOBE (Dec. 1, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/RIPCapeWind	14
Philip Howard, <i>Two Years, Not Ten Years: Redesigning Infrastructure Approvals, Common Good</i> (2015), https://bit.ly/3CVbXyZ	17
PwC & Am. Petroleum Inst., <i>Impacts of the Oil and Natural Gas Industry on the U.S. Economy in 2019</i> (2021), https://tinyurl.com/PwCAPI	5
Rayan Sud & Sanjay Patnaik, <i>How Does Permitting for Clean Energy Infrastructure Work?</i> , Brookings Inst. (Sept. 28, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/SudPatnaik	9
Sierra Club, <i>About Our Program</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ycys6ccn	19
Sierra Club, <i>Blocking Dirty Oil Infrastructure</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3kd4c377	19
Stanley Reed, <i>Why Europe’s Electricity Prices Are Soaring</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 25, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/ReedNYT	7
Steven R. Miles, Gabriel Collins & Anna Mikulska, Baker Inst. for Pub. Pol’y, <i>US Needs LNG to Fight a Two-Front Gas War</i> (Aug. 18, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/MilesEtal	8
Ted Morton, <i>Morton: Here’s the Solution for Ending Death by Delay on Pipelines</i> , Calgary Herald (Sept. 11, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/deathbydelay	17

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
Texas LNG Brownsville LLC, Request for Commission Action on Remand for Texas LNG Project, FERC Docket No. CP16-116-000 (Accession No. 20220812-5040) (Aug. 12, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/3r4jw855	14
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, DOE/FE Order No. 3669, <i>Sabine Pass Liquefaction, LLC</i> , FE Docket No. 13-30-LNG (June 26, 2015), https://tinyurl.com/3h68nvcs	7
U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Valuation of Energy Security for the United States: Report to Congress</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/DOEValueES	7
U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>Phases of Pipeline Construction: an Overview</i> , https://tinyurl.com/DOTpipelineoverview	15
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Europe’s LNG Import Capacity Set to Expand by One-Third by End of 2024</i> (Nov. 28, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/EIALNGCap	8
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>The United States Became the World’s Largest LNG Exporter in the First Half of 2022</i> (Dec. 27, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/USEIALNG	7
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. LNG Export Capacity to Grow as Three Additional Projects Begin Construction</i> (Sept. 6, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/EIAExport	6
White House, <i>Fact Sheet: United States and European Commission Announce Task Force to Reduce Europe’s Dependence on Russian Fossil Fuels</i> (Mar. 25, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/37z4xas5	6
